BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Columbia )

Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend ) Case No. 08-72-GA-AIR
Filed Tariffs to Increase the Rates and Charges )

for Gas Distribution )

In the Matter of the Application of Columbia )

Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Approval of an Alternative ) Case No. 08-73-GA-ALT
Form of Regulation and for a Change in its Rates )

and Charges. )

In the Matter of the Application of Columbia )

Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Approval to Change ) Case No. 08-74-GA-AAM
Accounting Methods. )

In the Matter of the Application of Columbia )

Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Revise its ) Case No. 08-75-GA-AAM
Depreciation Accrual Rates )

OBJECTIONS OF STAND ENERGY CORPORATION
TO THE STAFF REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Attorney Examiner's August 28, 2008 Entry, and pursuant to
Section 4909.19 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4901-1-28 of the Ohio Administrative
Code, Stand Energy Corporation ("Stand Energy"), hereby submits its objections to the August
21, 2008 Staff Report on the applications filed by Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. in these cases.

Stand Energy's singular objection is not a waiver of its right to conduct cross-
examination, introduce evidence into the record, present testimony, and/or take a position on all
matters at issue in these proceedings.

OBJECTION
Stand Energy makes the following objections to the Staff Report of Investigation filed on

August 21, 2008:
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1. Stand Energy objects to the increases in rates proposed by Columbia and
recommended by Staff for large general service transportation customers (LGTS). (Staff Report
pgs 23-24). Specifically, Stand Energy objects to the proposed $650.00/month customer charge
where currently there is no customer charge other than a minimum usage charge. The current
minimum usage charge is for the delivery of 1500 mcf/month whether the customer uses that
amount or not. At $0.4614/mcf this is about a $692.00 charge. Customers using over 1500
mcf/month are not affected. In this case Columbia is proposing to charge a $650.00 per month
customer charge to that same customer that is using at least 1500 mcf/month but only a slight
decrease in their volumetric charge. The Staff is recommending an even higher customer charge
of $700 for LGTS customers. Below is the financial impact on customers using 2,000
mcf/month.

e Current Charges: $1,92616
e Columbia Proposal: $2,658.86 (49.8% increase)
e PUCO Staff Recommendation: $2,743.37 (55.1% increase).

2. Stand Energy objects to any further changes in the Staff's position regarding large
general service transportation customer rates that may arise in this proceeding for any reason,

and reserves the right to file in response to any such changes in the Staff's position.

STATEMENT OF MAJOR ISSUES

Pursuant to ORC 4903.083 and the Attorney Examiner's August 28, 2008 Entry herein,
Stand Energy hereby sets forth the following as a major issue in this proceeding:

1. Rates and Charges on Large Volume Transportation Service (LGTS) Customers.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John M. Dosker

John M. Dosker, General Counsel, TA
Stand Energy Corporation

1077 Celestial Street, Suite 110
Cincinnati, OH 45202-1629
Telephone: (513) 621-1113

Facsimile: (513) 621-3773

E-Mail: jdosker@stand-energy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of Stand Energy Corporation's Objections to Staff Report of

Investigation was served upon the following parties of record via ordinary U.S. Mail postage

prepaid, or by e-mail, where applicable this 26th day of September, 2008.

Stephen Seiple, Esqg.
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.
200 Civic Center Drive

P.O. Box 117

Columbus, Ohio 43216-0117
sseiple@nisource.com

M. Howard Petricoff.

Stephen M. Howard

William S. Newcomb

Vorys, Sater, Syemour & Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
wsnewcomb@vorys.com

David Boehm, Esq.

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowery

36 East Seventh Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4454
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Appalachian People's Action Coalition
Michael R. Smalz

Ohio State Legal Service Association
555 Buttles Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43215-1137

Samuel Randazzo

Daniel J. Neilsen, Esq.

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
Fifth Third Center

21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4281
srandazzo@mwncmh.com
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Larry S. Sauer

Joseph Serio

Office of Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
jserio@occ.state.oh.us
Isauer@occ.state.oh.us

John Bentine

Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP
65 East State Street

Suite 1000

Columbus, Ohio 43215
jbentine@cwslaw.com

David C. Rhinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 Lima Street

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
drinebolt@aol.com

Barth Royer

Bell & Royer

33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927
barthroyer@aol.com

Anne Hammerstein

Stephen Reilly

Office of the Ohio Attorney General
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
anne.hammerstein@puc.state.oh.us
stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us

Leslie Kovacik

City of Toledo

420 Madison Avenue, Suite 100
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1218
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov

Sheila H. McAdams
March & McAdams
204 West Wayne Street
Maumee, Ohio 43537
sheila.nmca@aol.com

Paul S. Goldberg, Law Director
City of Oregon

5300 Seaman Road

Oregon, Ohio 43616
pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us

Thomas R. Hays

3315 Centennial Road, Suite A-2
Sylvania, Ohio 43560
hayslaw@buckete-express.com

Paul Skaff, Assistant Village Solicitor
Leatherman, Witzler, Dombey & Hart
353 Elm Street

Perrrysburg, Ohio 43551
pskaff@perrysburglaw.com

Larry Gearhardt

Chief Legal Counsel

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street

P.O. Box 182383

Columbus, Ohio 43218-2383
Igearhardt@ofbf.org

Brian J. Ballenger, Law Director
Ballenger & Moore Co., LPA
3401 Woodville Road, Suite C
Toledo, Ohio 43619
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net

Peter Gwyn, Law Director
110 W. Second Street
Perrysburg, Ohio 43551
pgwyn@toledolink.com
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Lance Keiffer

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43624-1680
Ikeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Paul Whitfield

Timothy Bricker

David J. Leland

Carpenter, Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza Suite 1300

280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

William A. Lang, President

North Coast Gas Transmission, LLC
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1220
Columbus, Ohio 43215

James E. Moan, Law Director
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, Ohio 43560
jimmoan@hotmail.com

/s/ John M. Dosker

JOHN M. DOSKER
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